
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday September 2 2009 
7pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Tayo Situ  (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor David Hubber   
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Andrew Pakes 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai   
Councillor Evrim Laws 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sally Masson on 020 7525 7224  or email: sally.masson@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: scrutiny@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Monday August 24 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday September 2 2009 
7pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of July 1 2009 
 

 

5. SOUTHWARK FOOD STRATEGY 
 

4 - 57 

 Investigation into what the Southwark food strategy should look like. 
 

 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members to discuss what questions they may wish to ask Councillor Kim 
Humphreys, Executive Member for Housing for the 13th October meeting. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  Monday August 24 2009 
 



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – July 01 2009 

 

 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B held on July 1st 

2009 at 7:00PM at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
    

  
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair)  
Councillor Tayo Situ (Vice-Chair)   
Councillor Columba Blango  
Councillor Jenny Jones   
Councillor David Hubber 

  
OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Debbie Gooch – Lawyer 
Sally Masson – Scrutiny Project Manager 

  
 ALSO PRESENT: 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 
 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS URGENT 
 
There were none. 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th March 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record 

 
 

ITEM 1: BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK REPORT  
  
 RESOLVED 
  
1.1 The Committee agreed the report with the added recommendation that Southwark 

continue to press TFL to fund the cross river tram and the Bakerloo Line extension.   
  
1.2 Councillor Hubber agreed to present the report to OSC. 
   
  

Agenda Item 4
1



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – July 01 2009 

 

  
ITEM 2: WORK PROGRAMME   
  
2.1 The sub-committee agreed the following work topics: 

 
• Food Strategy 
• More Powers for Community Councils 
• Climate Chaos 
• Southwark’s Decluttering Programme 

  
2.2 Food Strategy - Scoping 
  
2.3 Members agreed that they wanted to see what has been done so far by way of a 

food strategy.  The committee felt that affordable, healthy food should be available 
to all, including the poorer communities within the borough.  Often, access to 
healthy food can be difficult with fresh fruit and vegetable shops located some way 
away from the homes of poorer families who may find themselves having to pay 
extra to travel to shops that sell healthier alternatives.   

  
2.4 The committee wanted to look at: 

 
• Allotments 
• Market Gardens 
• Planning local and independent food shops 
• Fair Trade Food 

 
Also to be investigated: 
 

• Production  
• Supply 
• Meals on Wheels/School Meals (providing GM free food) 
• Putting Local Food First 
• Seasonal Production 
• Organic produce 
• Reduction of CO2 Emissions 
• Planting Fruit Trees 
• Environment/Housing and Planning 

  
2.5 Kensington and Chelsea have set up allotments and reclaimed waste ground.  

Members wondered if Southwark could do something similar. 
  
2.6 The committee also wanted to know about land swaps and how they may work in 

Southwark.  
  
2.7 Ultimately the investigation should focus on what Southwark’s Food Strategy should 

look like. 
  
  
 RESOLVED:  
  

2



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – July 01 2009 

 

2.8 The committee to take evidence from: 
 

• Lambeth Bee Keepers 
• Tescos/Morrisons/Somerfield (what is their food policy) 
• Farm People (Surrey Docs and Woolworth Gardens) 
• Rosie Boycott (invite to committee) 

 
  
2.9 Committee to look at:  

 
• The current Southwark food strategy and how this may tie in with 
• The London Food Strategy 
• Southwark’s own motion 

  
2.10 The committee to undertake a site visit. 
  
  
 The meeting closed at 7:35pm 

 

3



 

 

 

 

 

All things edible:  

Southwark Council’s food related 
activity in Southwark Borough 

August 2007 

 
Project Officer: Kayte Fairfax 

Director’s Office, Department of Environment 
and Housing 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



 2 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
Priority action area 1: Ensuring commercial vibrancy 
 Southwark street markets   4 
 Cultural food locales   6 
 Food tourism in Southwark   6 
 Food safety enforcement and food diversity   6 
Priority action area 2: Securing consumer engagement 
 Healthy Southwark programme   8 
 Museum exhibition ‘Energy - In our daily lives’   9 
 Food production in Southwark schools and community 10 
 Southwark food festivals 11 
 Scores on the Doors food safety scheme 11 
 Kingswood Young Women’s group – traditional food project 12 
Priority action area 3: Levering the power of procurement 
 Fairtrade 13 
 Welfare catering services in Southwark 14 
 Local procurement 15 
Priority action area 5: Delivering healthy schools 
 Healthy Schools and Healthy Eating Programme 16 
 School catering 18 
 Eco Schools 18 
 Walworth Garden Farm 19 
 Dog Kennel Hill School 19 
 Public Sector Food Training and Procurement Programme 19 
 Food safety team – Infectious disease control in schools 19 
Priority action area 6: Reducing food-related waste and litter 
 Waste minimisation in Southwark 20 
 Waste reduction targets 20 
 ‘Smart’ Shopping Campaign 20 
 Composting 21 
 Community partnerships 21 
 Sustainable development education 21 
 Environment Business Awards 22 
Non-priority strategy actions of interest to Southwark Council 23 

5



 3 

 
 
 

Introduction 
 
This report is a preliminary response by Southwark Council to the London Mayor’s Food 
strategy (2006) and the broader discussion currently being undertaken by the London Food 
Unit with London boroughs. It presents examples of food related activities undertaken in the 
London Borough of Southwark that are directly supported by the Council.  
 
Activities are organised according to five of the six priority areas outlined in the London Food 
Strategy. These are: 
 

Priority area 1: Ensuring commercial vibrancy 

Priority area 2: Securing consumer engagement 

Priority area 3: Levering the power of procurement 

Priority area 5: Delivering healthy schools 

Priority area 6: Reducing food-related waste and litter  
 
Priority area four (‘Developing regional links’) is not included, nor are some of the actions 
recommended by the strategy within each priority area. What remains are the action areas 
that the Council considers most relevant to its role in Southwark, and to Southwark’s role 
within the London food system. This will assist the Council to focus on areas of the London 
strategy that will have maximum impact in Southwark. 
 
These examples are also intended to be shared with other boroughs as part of this 
consultation.  
 
Please note however, that the report is not for external circulation beyond this use without 
permission.  
 

6



 4 

 
 
 

 

PRIORITY ACTION AREA 1: Ensuring commercial vibrancy 

 
London food strategy 
 
Better targeted business support, including training, aimed at supporting farmers, 
specialist food manufacturers, specialist markets, distribution partnerships and a diversity 
of food ‘clusters’, as well as promoting tourism, London’s retail sector and London’s food 
culture.  
 
Action areas: 
• Consideration will be given to the role that the public sector can play in helping to 

facilitate more producer collaborations and logistics and distribution 
partnerships, to help smaller producers to compete in the market, and to 
encourage new entrants 

• Consideration will be given to the role that the public sector can play to support market 
and product innovation, and the promotion of ‘direct selling’ initiatives  

• Directing better the existing resources available for business support for specialist 
food manufacturers and pro
[...]
ish 
women. Women have the opportunity to engage with the wider community and experience 
the foods and traditions of different cultures. They interview community members from 
various cultures and eat at restaurants with food from those cultures. The group plan to 
record the project (photos, written and spoken word) and exhibit the results upon project 
completion.   

15



 13 

 
 
 

 
PRIORITY ACTION AREA 3: Levering the power of procurement 

 
London food strategy 
 
A range of actions to support and encourage both public and private sector organisations 
to incorporate sustainability within their food procurement decisions. 
 
Action areas: 
• Develop public procurement support services and tools for both procurement 

officials specifying food-related contracts and those organisations seeking to access 
the contracts 

• Continue to increase the amount of organic and local food provided through 
public sector services in London in response to growing consumer demand 

• Improve smaller producers’ access to public and private sector contracts. The 
ability of producers to engage in greater collaboration and co-operation is important 
and networking events between producers and procurement officials in London should 
also be developed. 

 
3.1 Fairtrade  
 
Southwark is a fair trade borough, awarded in June 2007.  
The five Fairtrade criteria for a borough are: 
 

• Goal 1:  Local Council passes a resolution supporting Fairtrade, and agrees to serve 
Fairtrade tea and coffee at meetings and in its offices and canteens. 

• Goal 2:  A range of at least two Fairtrade products readily available in local shops and 
cafés/catering outlets. Southwark targets are one retail outlet per 10,000 people and 
one catering outlet per 20,000 people (which equals 26 retail and 13 catering outlets). 

• Goal 3:  Fairtrade products are used by a number of local workplaces and community 
organisations. 

• Goal 4:  Attract media coverage and popular support for the campaign.
[...]
usions of infected cases where appropriate to contain or eliminate the 
infectious diseases thereby ensuring a healthy school community.  

22



 20 

 
 
 

 
PRIORITY ACTION AREA 6: Reducing food-related waste and litter 

 
London food strategy 
 
Food-related waste, which consists of both packaging and organic waste, has significant 
environmental, economic and health impacts. Two areas of intervention are called for – 
waste reduction/re-use and secondly, recycling. Action areas are: 
 
Action areas: 
• Continue to expand and improve recycling services in London. The Municipal 

Waste Management Strategy already commits to promoting home and community 
composting and exceeding Government household waste targets. 

• Establish kitchen waste collection schemes. This requires further work by London 
Boroughs to engage households, expand collection services and install the 
infrastructure required to process this waste 

• Research the attitudes, awareness and behaviours of Londoners towards food 
waste and explore the effectiveness of incentives to reduce food waste 

• Encourage composting and/or recycling by London’s major food markets 
• Pilot initiatives with major retailers in London to reduce packaging, in particular, 

trial charging for plastic bags 
 
6.1 Waste minimisation in Southwark 
Southwark Council works directly with the community to facilitate waste minimisation, 
particularly through public awareness and education campaigns to motivate people to make 
informed choices. 
 
6.2 Waste reduction targets 
Southwark Council’s Waste Management Strategy (2003 – 2021) has clear waste 
minimisation targets for the Borough including waste related to food purchasing and 
consumption. Activities to reduce food waste have a strong focus on public waste reduction 
and prevention campaigns. Two key projects are the ‘Smart’ Shopping campaign and 
composting (including working with schools).  
 
6.3 ‘Smart’ (Save Money And Reduce Trash) Shopping Campaign 
An est
[...]
09/08/10 10:34:33 GMT 
 
© BBC MMIX 

57



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 
DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10 
 
COMMITTEE: SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
NOTE:  Please notify amendments to Scrutiny Team (0207 525 7102) 
 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
MEMBERS/RESERVES 
 
Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 1 
Councillor Tayo Situ (Vice-Chair) 1 
Councillor Columba Blango 1 
Councillor Mark Glover 1 
Councillor David Hubber 1 
Councillor Jenny Jones 1 
Councillor Andrew Pakes 1 
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Evrim Laws [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield [Reserve] 1 
 
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Fiona Colley 1 
Councillor Paul Kyricaou                                                 1 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Stan Dubeck, Neighbourhood Renewal Manager 
Camberwell 1 
Charles Mabussi, Cleaner, Greener Safer 1 
Karl Murray, Head of Services for Young People 1 
Steve Platts, Development and Regeneration Manager1 
Jeremy Pilgrim, Property Development Manager 1 
Maurice Soden, Regeneration Initiatives Manager, 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 1 
Aine McDonagh, Conservation Team 1 
Michael Carnuccio, Principal Planning Officer               1 
Claire Linnane, Lead Officer for CLP review                  1 
Stuart Marshal-Robinson, Environment Development    1 
 

 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 10 
 
Debbi Gooch, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 1 
Euan Cameron, Unison 1 
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION                        47 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Southwark Food Strategy
	London Food-Strategy-Summary
	Supermarket policies
	Supermarket policies 2
	BBC News - 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday September 2 2009 at 
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Tayo Situ 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Ben Reynolds, Sustain 
Stuart Robinson-Marshall, Head of Director's Office, 
Environment & Housing 
Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 1.1 There were none. 

  
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 
 2.1 There were none. 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
 3.1 There were none. 

  
4. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on July 1 

2009 be approved as an accurate record. 
  

5. SOUTHWARK FOOD STRATEGY 
 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

 5.1 The sub-committee clarified the seven areas they wanted to see used as a 
framework for a Southwark food strategy: 

 
5.2 Ensuring commercial vibrancy  

Securing consumer engagement 
Levering the power of procurement 
Developing regional links  
Delivering healthy schools 
Reducing food related waste and litter 
Using allotments and other Council land 

 
5.3 It was felt that more engagement needed to take place with local 

supermarkets, to attempt to obtain their ‘buy in’ to a strategy. 
 
5.4 Ben Reynolds from ‘Sustain’ which is part of the London Food Link, ran 

through a few things that Southwark may want to consider in their food 
strategy. 

 
5.5 It was reported to the sub-committee that around half of London boroughs 

had been considering a food strategy.  Camden was considered to have a 
good model.  They had formed alliances with relevant partners such as the 
PCT, RSPB and National Trust.  They also used representatives from 
businesses and the local community who were consulted through a number 
of events.  

 
5.6 Camden Council and Camden PCT had a very strong relationship which 

meant that there was good cross partnership working and ensured that the 
strategy was specific to Camden.  Using a steering group, Camden had 
brought about consensus in the borough. Members were keen that 
Southwark followed suit, devising a strategy that was going to be specific to 
the boroughs needs.   

 
5.7 It was also suggested that Southwark might identify a willing champion, who 

– paid or unpaid – would take an active interest in promoting the strategy.  
Councillor Jenny Jones thought that if Southwark were to select a champion 
it would be a post best served by a Councillor, rather than a community, 
business representative or Council officer.  This could mitigate the 
possibility of the position being foisted onto someone who may feel their 
priorities lay elsewhere.   

 
5.8 It was good to keep in mind that the partnership and the strategy were a 

means to an end and that it was important to identify the quick wins, to keep 
things interesting, as well as working towards the longer term aims. 

 
5.9 It was emphasised that the Council itself should be leading the way, setting 

an example to the rest of the community by ensuring that its own food 
practices were in sync with good practice.  For example, catering for 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

meetings should default to vegetarian selections which have less carbon 
emissions associated with production.  The Council should not use ‘red’ list 
fish, (fish that is in danger of extinction) and provide good information about 
food and its production to businesses and the community to help individuals 
make an informed choice about what to buy and eat.  This sort of activity 
was thought to be one of the cheaper exercises the Council could 
implement. 

 
5.10 Providing free school meals would ensure that all children get at least one 

nutritious meal per day but it was acknowledged that this would be 
expensive. 

 
5.11 Members wanted to know at what stage the tendering process was now at 

for the catering service proposed for the canteen at Tooley Street.  
Members wanted to know what ecological, environmental and ethical criteria 
were being considered to select the new service provider.   

 
5.12 Councillor Tim McNally and senior officers are to be invited to committee to 

inform Members of the current tendering situation.   
 
5.13 There was some debate as to which department the strategy should sit in.  

Suggestions included the Chief Executive’s office, sustainability or an 
environment team.   

 
5.14 Councillor Columba Blango asked how the sub-committee intended to 

address the issues of diversity through the strategy.   He said that African 
and Asian food tended to be imported with considerable costs both 
financially and environmentally. However, many countries depended on 
trading with the UK.   

 
5.15 Councillor Jones stated that importing crops meant depriving those 

countries of water and that it was the multi national companies that were 
reaping large profits at the expense of local economies and the growers 
themselves. 

 
5.16 Councillors Blango and Situ to seek a community representative to inform 

the sub-committee further. 
 
5.17 Dr Ann Marie Connolly spoke about how the strategy needed to be 

embedded within the two organisations, both the Council and the PCT.  It 
was important that a strategy was specific to Southwark. For example, 
Southwark has the highest population of child obesity than in any other part 
of the country.  That 26% of children are obese by year 6, 14.3% by 
reception year and 95% of children overall.  Overweight children can be 
more at risk of cancer, diabetes, heart disease and arthritic problems in later 
life.  It is part of Southwark’s LAA targets to reduce levels of obesity and the 
PCT have devised an action plan and strategy - the Southwark Healthy 



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

Weight Strategy; this document covers four strands: 
 

1 Early intervention and prevention 
2 Shifting the curve of overweight 
3 Targeting those at risk of an unhealthy weight 
4 Effective treatments of anorexia, obesity and other weight disorders. 

 
5.18 In early years parents need help making the transition from breast feeding 

on to a healthy diet taking into consideration other determinants such as; 
play, environment and exercise.  It is also important to consider how parents 
access and cook food and making parents aware of what is a normal weight 
and helping families to help each other.  From studies recently it is believed 
that a quarter of 14 – 17 year olds miss breakfast altogether. 

 
5.19 It was debated as to whether it would be a good idea to bring all schools 

meals under local government control.  However, in Southwark, unlike other 
boroughs, there is no one single contractor and schools run the school 
meals service independently.  It is therefore very hard to measure and 
monitor what is going on.  The Director of Public Health made the point that 
if there were to be a centralised decision making body for the procurement 
of services, it would enable better concensus and affordable contracts which 
were better value for money.  Southwark needed to get more of a picture of 
what is going on in its schools. 

 
5.20 In Barking and Dagenham and Waltham Forest the food strategy had direct 

influence in planning where and where not to put fast food restaurants.  
They were not allowed to open within 400 meters of a school.  The sub-
committee thought that this was a very constructive way forward however, it 
was recognised that although opening a restaurant could be prevented, it 
was not possible to close an open establishment down, making the 
reduction in restaurants slow progress. 

 
5.21 Young people are encouraged to join breakfast clubs, although they are not 

available everywhere and there is a general concern that vending machines 
in schools should not be selling fizzy drinks.  It is believed that children get 
through on average 3 – 4 fizzy drinks per day.  These drinks are high in 
calories and have little nutritional benefit.  Again, the products sold in the 
Council’s buildings, such as Tooley St, should be reviewed. 

 
5.22 It was thought that any progress with a food strategy should link up with the 

healthy weight strategy developed by the PCT and won a shared message 
to the community laying down better patterns and modelling good practice 
and willingness to change across the PCT and the Council.  It is very 
important that the Council and leading agencies are at the forefront of 
change if change is expected in our communities. 

 
5.23 Members discussed that food in hospitals had to improve and currently 



5 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

there seem to be very unhealthy options especially in areas such as 
outpatients. 

 
5.24 Dr. Ann Marie Connolly went through the departments where she thought 

the strategy might sit: 
 

Environment 
Planning and regeneration 
Policy  
Children’s Services 
Trading standards 

 
5.25 It was agreed that Southwark would need to ensure buy-in from the 

voluntary sector and other groups.  That there was a need to facilitate 
strong communication and what resources do we have to assist with that.   

 
5.26 It was felt that there is a strong indication that there is a link between 

nutrition and attention and attainment 
 
5.27 Councillor Blango made the point that for many children encouragement to 

do more exercise is not forthcoming.  That the strategy might want to outline 
that there are foods which can aid exercise and performance. 

 
5.28 It was frustrating that it seemed that often advice tends to change and that 

people tended to get confused over the constantly changing and sometimes 
conflicting advice given. 

 
5.29 The Director of Public Health said that those people who tend to follow 

advice already tend to have a very healthy diet with a good mix and balance 
of nutrition.  They also tend to be open to being kept informed of 
current/changing ways of thinking. 

 
5.30 For those that are on a tight budget, things can be very tough.  The culture 

of our society nowadays is full of marketing and product placements push 
forward the more unhealthy options.  Often, foods with low nutritional value 
is cheaper, more filling and comforting, making those types of foods more 
desirable to young people and adults alike.   

 
5.31 Ann Marie Connolly said that she would be happy to be the lead for the PCT 

for strategy development work.   
 
5.32 Ben Reynolds from Sustain said that although food promotion of this kind 

tended to be the case in many areas, there were things that we could do to 
improve the situation.  He suggested that Southwark might be able to 
influence small retailers to stock more healthy options for instance. 

 
5.33 Councillor Jenny Jones said that it was important to take into consideration 



6 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

the safety aspect of crop production.  That crops were starting to fail and as 
a result food prices would be rising.  It was therefore very important to start 
looking at local food production, protecting local areas and involving 
planning in relation to land use.   

 
5.34 There were currently tracts of green spaces on housing estates and it was 

anecdotally reported that in other countries, land such as this had been 
used ostensibly for food production with some success.   

 
5.35 Councillor Jones also reported to the sub-committee that if everyone were 

to become vegan – we would meet our carbon emissions targets by 10% by 
2010 

 
5.36 It was reported that other boroughs within London were now looking at their 

empty spaces, within housing estates and council land, including local 
business’ and community groups.  Doctor’s surgeries were also promoting 
schemes to involve the local community in food production and scoring 
systems have been devised which measure the sustainability of local food 
production with gardens cultivated on top of buildings scoring highly.    

 
5.37 Members were clear that they wanted to inform the food strategy before any 

food policy took shape. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. Councillor Tim McNally and officers are to be invited to sub-
committee to inform Members of the current tendering situation.   

 
2. Councillors Blango and Situ to seek a community representative to 

inform the sub-committee further. 
  

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 
 6.1 The sub-committee agreed to ask Councillor Kim Humphries questions 

around the following areas: 
 

Social housing 
Decent homes 
Analysis of the new building service - home search 
Common lettings policy 
Leaseholder’s charges 
Management of open spaces on Council land 
And an update on Lakanal House - depending on updates elsewhere. 

 
 
 



7 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday September 2 2009 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45pm. 
 


